(ii) a discount of approximately 7.9% to the average closing price of HK$0.1028 per Share as
quoted on the Stock Exchange for the five consecutive trading days immediately prior to
the Last Trading Day.

8

The Directors consider that the Issue Price is fair and reasonable and is in the interests of the
Company and the Shareholders as a whole.

The Consideration Shares will be allotted and issued pursuant to a specific mandate to be sought
by the Company at the EGM. The Consideration Shares, when allotted and issued, will rank pari
passu in all respects with the Shares in issue. An application will be made by the Company to
the Listing Committee of the Stock Exchange for the listing of, and permission to deal in, the
Consideration Shares.

CHANGES IN SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE OF THE COMPANY

The following table illustrates the change in the shareholding structure of the Company
immediately after the allotment and issue of the Consideration Shares:

As at the date
of this announcement

Immediately after
allotment and issue

of the Consideration Shares

Name of Shareholder
Number of

 Shares

Approximate
percentage of
issued Share

Number of
Shares

Approximate
percentage of
 issued Share

Trillion Trophy Asia Limited (Note 1) 3,825,000,000 34.86% 3,825,000,000 32.40%
GRED and its associates

(including Ever Depot) (Note 2) 2,086,551,000 19.01% 2,919,161,000 24.72%
Dragon Villa Limited (Note 3) 2,094,366,000 19.08% 2,094,366,000 17.74%
Public Shareholders 2,968,154,672 27.05% 2,968,154,672 25.14%

10,974,071,672 100.00% 11,806,681,672 100.00%

Notes:

(1) Trillion Trophy Asia Limited is a wholly-owned subsidiary of Wealthy Associates International Limited which

in turn is wholly-owned by Mr. Suen Cho Hung, Paul.

(2) GRED is wholly-owned by Mr. Vong Pech. Ever Depot is a wholly-owned subsidiary of GRED.

(3) Dragon Villa Limited is wholly-owned by Mr. Lei Sutong.

9

MASTER LEASE AGREEMENT

Principal terms of the Master Lease Agreement are set forth below:

Date : 28 August 2018

Parties : (1) Celestial Fame as lessor; and

(2) Ever Depot as lessee.

Subject matter : Celestial Fame has conditionally agreed to lease, or procure